Historically, deferred tax assets and liabilities were incorrectly reported as separate balances in prior years. The 31 March 2021 balance
sheet has been restated to net off the deferred tax asset and liability, reducing the previously reported deferred tax asset by £1,153,000
with a corresponding reduction in the deferred tax liability. The 31 March 2020 balance sheet has been restated to net off the deferred
tax liability asset and liability, reducing the previously reported deferred tax asset by £899,000 with a corresponding reduction in the
deferred tax liability.
Deferred income
In the year ended 31 March 2021 the prepayment of £500,000 from the DHSC was incorrectly presented within trade and other
payables. This amount has been reclassified as deferred income in the balance sheet as at 31 March 2021 with a corresponding
reduction in trade and other payables. The presentation of the consolidated cash flow statement has also been restated. There is no
impact to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

The effect of the restatements noted above on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2021 is as follows:

As reported
2021

£’000

Restatement
2021

£’000

As restated
2021

£’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangibles 10,182 (290) 9,892
Property, plant and equipment 3,078 — 3,078
Right of use assets 1,801 — 1,801
Deferred taxation 3,688 (1,153) 2,535

Total non-current assets 18,749 (1,443) 17,306

Current assets
Inventories 2,238 — 2,238
Trade and other receivables 4,175 — 4,175
Cash and cash equivalents 5,827 — 5,827

Total current assets 12,240 — 12,240

Total assets 30,989 (1,443) 29,546

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Issued capital 33,316 — 33,316
Retained deficit (9,601) (290) (9,891)
Translation reserve (41) — (41)

Total equity 23,674 (290) 23,384

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 712 — 712
Lease liabilities 1,753 — 1,753
Deferred tax 1,153 (1,153) —
Deferred income 147 500 647

Total non-current liabilities 3,765 (653) 3,112

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 206 — 206
Lease liabilities 172 — 172
Trade and other payables 3,172 (500) 2,672

Total current liabilities 3,550 (500) 3,050

Total liabilities 7,315 (1,153) 6,162

Total equity and liabilities 30,989 (1,443) 29,546

Annual Report and Group Financial Statements 2022 57

  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 Restatement of comparatives continued
Group continued
The effect of the restatements noted above on the consolidated cash flow statements as at 31 March 2021 is as follows:

As reported
2021

£’000

Restatement
2021

£’000

As restated
2021

£’000

Increase in trade and other payables 1,572 (500) 1,072
Receipt of advance funding from DHSE — 500 500

The effect of the restatements noted above on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2020 is as follows:

As reported
2020

£’000

Restatement
2020

£’000

As restated
2020

£’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangibles 9,677 (290) 9,387
Property, plant and equipment 1,432 — 1,432
Right of use assets 1,732 — 1,732
Deferred taxation 1,538 (899) 639

Total non-current assets 14,379 (1,189) 13,190

Current assets
Inventories 1,169 — 1,169
Trade and other receivables 3,288 — 3,288
Cash and cash equivalents — — —

Total current assets 4,457 — 4,457

Total assets 18,836 (1,189) 17,647

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Issued capital 22,011 — 22,011
Retained deficit (8,364) (290) (8,654)
Translation reserve (38) — (38)

Total equity 13,609 (290) 13,319

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings 131 — 131
Lease liabilities 1,704 — 1,704
Deferred tax 899 (899) —
Deferred income 155 — 155

Total non-current liabilities 2,889 (899) 1,990

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 86 — 86
Lease liabilities 87 — 87
Bank overdraft 565 — 565
Trade and other payables 1,600 — 1,600

Total current liabilities 2,338 — 2,338

Total liabilities 5,227 (899) 4,328

Total equity and liabilities 18,836 (1,189) 17,647

Omega Diagnostics Group PLC58

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 31 March 2022

3 Restatement of comparatives continued
Company
Omega Diagnostics GmbH settlement
The €500,000 (£430,000) liability associated with the liquidation of Omega Diagnostics GmbH was reported in the financial
statements of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2019. Whilst the liability was correctly reflected in the Group financial statements,
the liability was the legal responsibility of Omega Diagnostics Group PLC and should also have been reflected in the Company’s balance
sheet as at 31 March 2021, 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019. These balances have restated to include the liability of £430,000, with a
corresponding increase in the Company’s total opening retained earnings deficit. This liability was settled for €350,000 (£304,000) in
August 2021 with a corresponding exceptional gain of £126,000 included within discontinued activities in both the Group statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2022 and the Company’s loss for the year ended 31 March 2022.

The effects of the restatements noted above on the Company balance sheet as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 are as follows:

As reported
2021

£’000

Restatement
2021

£’000

As restated
2021

£’000

Retained deficit (10,355) (430) (10,785)
Total equity 23,950 (430) 23,520
Trade and other payables 236 430 666
Total current liabilities 236 430 666
Total liabilities 236 430 666

As reported
2020

£’000

Restatement
2020

£’000

As restated
2020

£’000

Retained deficit (11,393) (430) (11,823)
Total equity 11,607 (430) 11,177
Trade and other payables 226 430 656
Total current liabilities 1,115 430 1,545
Total liabilities 1,115 430 1,545

Share-based payment expense
The Company’s share-based payment expense of £139,000 for the year ended 31 March 2021 in respect of employees of the subsidiary
company Omega Diagnostics Limited was incorrectly credited through comprehensive income for the year instead of being recorded
through share-based payment reserves included within retained deficit. The Company’s 2021 results have been restated to reverse the
incorrect credit to comprehensive income resulting in a reduction in the Company only profit for the year ended 31 March 2021 of
£139,000 with the offset being recorded through the “share-based payments” line within retained deficit. There is no change to the